# **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MONTANA**

09/01/23

Energy West Montana, Inc. In Cascade

Tariff No. 01, Schedule TS, Sheet 01, Release **19.9**Canceling Sheet No. 01, Release **19.8** 

### NATURAL GAS TRADITIONAL SERVICE (TS)

RS Service is available to all single or two family dwellings service through a single meter.

SGS Service is available to all customers not eligible for residential service, who take service through a meter rated 600 CF/Hour or less.

LGS Service is available to all commercial customers who take service through a meter rated 601 to 7000 CF/Hour.

EGS Service is available to commercial customers who take service through a meter rated above 7001 CF/Hour.

RS - LI Service is available to all single or two family dwellings served through a single meter rated at 600 cubic feet per hour or less, where the customer has qualified for LIEAP. The rate for this service is the same as the rate for RS service except that a discount on the total bill is applied as follows:

If the household income is at or less than 30% of the poverty level, a discount of 28% is applied to the Total Bill. SC1 If the household income is between 31% and 60% of the poverty level, a discount of 24% is applied to the Total Bill. SC2 If the household income is between 61% and 90% of the poverty level, a discount of 20% is applied to the Total Bill. SC3 If the household income is at or greater than 91% of the poverty level, a discount of 16% is applied to the Total Bill. SC4

## TRADITIONAL SERVICE

	CUSTOMER				
	CH	CHARGE			
RESIDENTIAL (RS)	\$	6.73			
SMALL GENERAL (SGS)		18.48			
LARGE GENERAL (LGS)		101.39			
EXTENDED GENERAL (EGS)		782.97			

### RATES ARE EXPRESSED PER ONE HUNDRED CUBIC FEET (CCF)

	DISTRIBUTION		PSC/MCC	PSC/MCC CO		TRANSPORT		USBC		COMMODITY		COST		EFFECTIVE	
	BASE RATE		RATE	RATE		RATE		SURCHARGE		SURCHARGE		SURCHARGE		RATE	
RESIDENTIAL (RS)					<u>.</u>				<u>.</u>	-	_	-		0R1	
ALL USAGE (CCF)	\$	0.10541	\$ 0.00304	\$	0.26474	\$	0.18843	\$	0.00885	\$	(0.00029)	\$	(0.00045)	\$	0.56973
SMALL GENERAL (SGS)														0B1	
ALL USAGE (CCF)		0.08593	0.00321		0.26474		0.18843		0.00885		(0.00029)		(0.00045)		0.55042
LARGE GENERAL (LGS)														0B3	<b>;</b>
ALL USAGE (CCF)		0.07319	0.00307		0.26474		0.18843		0.00885		(0.00029)		(0.00045)		0.53754
EXT GENERAL (EGS)														0B5	;
ALL USAGE (CCF)		0.07378	0.00316		0.26474		0.18843		0.00885		(0.00029)		(0.00045)		0.53822

Tax Tracking Adjustment of 17.75619% applicable to Customer Charge and Distribution Base Rate amounts as further described in the Property Tax Tracking Adjustment tariff.

Docket No.: 2023.04.029 Staff Approved: August 30, 2023 Pursuant to Delegated Authority Effective for services rendered on or after September 1, 2023

/s/ Tarin Slayton

Paralegal



# **PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF MONTANA**

09/01/23

Energy West Montana, Inc. In Cascade

Tariff No. 01, Schedule DT, Sheet 01, Release **19.9**Canceling Sheet No. 01, Release **19.8** 

## NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION TRANSPORTATION (DT)

RS Service is available to all single or two family dwellings service through a single meter.

SGS Service is available to all customers not eligible for residential service, who take service through a meter rated 600 CF/Hour or less.

LGS Service is available to all commercial customers who take service through a meter rated 601 to 7000 CF/Hour.

EGS Service is available to commercial customers who take service through a meter rated above 7001 CF/Hour.

**RS - LI** Service is available to all single or two family dwellings served through a single meter rated at 600 cubic feet per hour or less, where the customer has qualified for LIEAP. The rate for this service is the same as the rate for RS service except that a discount on the total bill is applied as follows:

If the household income is at or less than 30% of the poverty level, a discount of 28% is applied to the Total Bill. ST1 If the household income is between 31% and 60% of the poverty level, a discount of 24% is applied to the Total Bill. ST2 If the household income is between 61% and 90% of the poverty level, a discount of 20% is applied to the Total Bill. ST3 If the household income is at or greater than 91% of the poverty level, a discount of 16% is applied to the Total Bill. ST4, CL4

### DISTRIBUTION TRANSPORTATION

	CUSTOMER				
	CH	CHARGE			
RESIDENTIAL (RS)	\$	6.73			
SMALL GENERAL (SGS)		18.48			
LARGE GENERAL (LGS)		101.39			
EXTENDED GENERAL (EGS)		782.97			

### RATES ARE EXPRESSED PER ONE HUNDRED CUBIC FEET (CCF)

						NON-GAS					
	DIST	RIBUTION	PSC/MCC	TR	RANSPORT		USBC	COST		EF	FECTIVE
	BASE RATE		RATE	RATE		SURCHARGE		SURCHARGE			RATE
RESIDENTIAL (RS)									TF	R1, TR	5, C21, HA1
ALL USAGE (CCF)	\$	0.10541	\$ 0.00165	\$	0.18843	\$	0.00885	\$	(0.00045)	\$	0.30389
SMALL GENERAL (SGS)									TB1, C	23, CE	E8, HA2, IB1
ALL USAGE (CCF)		0.08593	0.00156		0.18843		0.00885		(0.00045)		0.28432
LARGE GENERAL (LGS)									TB2, TB3, C2	24, CE	6, CE9, GT3
ALL USAGE (CCF)		0.07319	0.00121		0.18843		0.00885		(0.00045)		0.27123
EXT GENERAL (EGS)											TB5, CE7
ALL USAGE (CCF)		0.07378	0.00146		0.18843		0.00885		(0.00045)		0.27207

Tax Tracking Adjustment of 17.75619% applicable to Customer Charge and Distribution Base Rate amounts as further described in the Property Tax Tracking Adjustment tariff.

Docket No.: 2023.04.029 Staff Approved: August 30, 2023 Pursuant to Delegated Authority Effective for services rendered on or after September 1, 2023

/s/ Tarin Slayton

Paralegal

